Substantial Shareholders would become obliged to make a take-over offer under Rule 14
of the Take-over Code as a result of the purchase or acquisition by the Company of 10%
of its issued Shares.

Assuming that:

(a) the Company purchases or acquires 10% of its issued Shares pursuant to the

proposed Share Buyback Mandate;

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

(b) there is no change in the shareholdings of the members of the Directors and the
Substantial Shareholders between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the
AGM,

(c) no new Shares are issued following the Shareholders’ approval of the proposed

Share Buyback Mandate at the AGM; and

(d) the Directors and Substantial Shareholders do not sell or otherwise dispose of their
shareholdings in the Company,

the voting rights of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable
Date and after the purchase or acquisition by the Company of 10% of its issued Shares
pursuant to the proposed Share Buyback Mandate, are as follows:

 Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback

No. of

Shares

Voting Rights in

the Company

(%)

No. of Shares

Voting Rights

in the

Company (%)

Directors

Lee Swee Keng 48,290,700 25.18 48,290,700 27.98

Chen Kaitong 47,400,680 24.72 47,400,680 27.47

Choy Bing Choong  - - - -

Goh Poh Kee  - - - -

Kho Kewee - - - -

Substantial

Shareholders (who are

not Directors)

Su Caiye 24,040,700 12.54 24,040,700 13.93

In the event that the Company undertakes the share purchases or acquisitions of 10% of
its issued Shares pursuant to the proposed Share Buyback Mandate, the shareholding or
the voting rights of:

(a) the Directors and their concert parties (as defined in the Take-over Code) will not

increase to 30% or more; and

(b) the Substantial Shareholders and their concert parties (as defined in the Take-over
Code) will not increase to 30%,

and accordingly, no general offer is required to be made pursuant to the Take-over Code.

The Directors are not aware of any Shareholder or group of Shareholders acting in concert